reduction in the sales revenues.

In the segment “Access”, the cost of materials rose by €371.9 million to €1,241.7 million
(previous year: €869.9 million). In the first half of 2018, customer acquisition costs (e.g.
sales commissions) and costs of contract fulfilment (e.g. activation fees) for mobile and
DSL products were no longer recognised directly as expenses as was the case in the
first half of 2017. Analogously to the procedure followed for sales revenues, customer
acquisition and contract fulfilment costs from previous years were recognised per 1
January 2018 pro rata temporis as non-operating results in equity and now result in a
corresponding increase in the cost of materials. The segment EBITDA rose by 61.8%
from €210.1 million in the previous year to €339.9 million. This includes on balance
€158.3 million from the first-time application of the IFRS 15 regulations, which virtually
offsets completely the increased investments in hardware, as well as one-off effects
from expenditures in the amount of €7.7 million incurred as part of integration projects.

Major revenue and profit indicators in the segment “Access”

30/6/2018
IFRS 15

30/6/2017
IAS 18

Change

Revenue (in €m) 1,818.8 1,276.5 +542.3

EBITDA (in €m) 339.9 210.1 +129.8

EBITDA margin (in %) 18.7 16.5 +2.2

Quarterly development: Change over same quarter of previous year

Q2 2018
IFRS 15

Q2 2017
IAS 18

Change

Revenue (in €m) 914.7 652.3 +262.4

EBITDA (in €m) 173.1 103.4 +69.7

EBITDA margin (in %) 18.9 15.9 +3.0

Segment Miscellaneous

The segment Miscellaneous comprises all the activities related to the offering of custom
software solutions and maintenance and support services.

In the first half of 2018, an average of 3,145 (previous year: 2,489) persons, including the
three Management Board members of 1&1 Drillisch AG, were employed at 1&1 Drillisch
Group. The change over the previous year is primarily a consequence of the first-time
inclusion of the former Drillisch AG in the consolidated annual financial statements
since September 2017.

13

SITUATION IN THE GROUP

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2018

[…]

on this basis is recognised in full upon delivery to the customer. Since the allocated
share of revenue as a rule exceeds the charges billed to the customers in the first
month, the new regulations lead to the revenue realisation being brought forward to
the periods in which the utilised hardware also becomes effective on expenditures.

 » Moreover, IFRS 15 requires the capitalisation of contract costs. If and when certain
prerequisites are met, the costs for the contract acquisition (e.g. sales commissions)
as well as fulfilment of the contract (e.g. activation fees) must be capitalised and
amortised over the estimated useful life.

32

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2018

SEGMENT REPORTING

The application of IFRS 15 along with IFRS 9 has essentially the following effects on the
assets and liabilities, financial position and earnings of 1&1 Drillisch Group:

in €m IFRS 15 Adjustments
IFRS 9

Adjustments

ASSETS

Book value
per

IAS 18
31/12/2017

Revaluation Reclas-
sification

Revaluation

Book value
per

 IFRS 9/
IFRS 15

1/1/2018

Constant
change

per
IFRS 15

Book value
per

 IFRS 9/
IFRS 15

30/6/2018

Book value
per

IAS 18
30/6/2018

Difference
IAS 18

vs. IFRS 15

SHORT-TERM ASSETS

Trade accounts receivable 182.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 182.6 0.0 201.4 201.4 0.0

Short-term contract assets 0.0 270.5 0.0 0.0 270.5 63.6 334.1 0.0 334.1

Short-term contract acquisition costs 0.0 13.7 0.0 0.0 13.7 3.6 17.3 0.0 17.3

Short-term contract fulfilment costs 0.0 16.3 0.0 0.0 16.3 1.3 17.6 0.0 17.6

Other non-financial assets 14.4 2.2 0.0 0.0 16.6 0.6 47.4 44.6 2.8

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Intangible assets 901.4 -15.0 0.0 0.0 886.4 0.0 815.1 830.1 -15.0

Long-term contract assets 0.0 70.5 0.0 0.0 70.5 70.3 140.8 0.0 140.8

Long-term contract acquisition costs 0.0 135.3 0.0 0.0 135.3 8.5 143.8 0.0 143.8

Long-term contract fulfilment costs 0.0 108.3 0.0 0.0 108.3 2.7 111.0 0.0 111.0

Deferred tax assets 144.6 -7.2 -108.4 0.0 29.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

Deferred income 48.4 -29.3 0.0 0.0 19.1 -0.6 19.0 48.9 -30.0

Short-term contract liabilities 0.0 30.2 0.0 0.0 30.2 -11.5 18.7 0.0 18.7

Other financial liabilities 45.7 0.6 0.0 0.0 46.3 -0.3 58.4 58.0 0.3

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 245.5 155.0 -108.4 0.0 292.1 37.2 255.3 55.9 199.4

Long-term contract liabilities 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 4.5 1.6 6.1 0.0 6.1

Other provisions 3.5 60.8 0.0 0.0 64.4 3.1 64.7 0.8 63.9

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Earnings reserves, including earnings
brought forward / Consolidated
results 1,163.6 372.7 0.0 0.0 1,536.3 107.8 1,432.7 952.2 480.5

33

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2018

SEGMENT REPORTING

The revaluation effects pursuant to IFRS 15 result primarily from the following circum-
stances:

 » Recognition of contract assets of €341.0 million from the sale of goods and mer-
chandise that pursuant to IFRS 15 lead to an early revenue realisation in comparison
with IAS 18.

 » The contract costs resulting from the first-time capitalisation in the amount of
€273.6 million lead to a later recognition of expenses under IFRS 15. Costs of con-
tract acquisition and of contract fulfilment are recognised effective on earnings line-

[…]

Telecommunication SE and its subsidiaries. This is a consequence of the IFRS regulations
because the acquisition of the 1&1 Telecommunication SE shares by 1&1 Drillisch AG in
September 2017 was assessed as a reverse acquisition.

3. Comparison information for the items of the financial statements
   affected by the initial application of IFRS 15

The following major effects per 30 June 2018 resulted from the disclosures in the bal-
ance sheet pursuant to IFRS 15 in comparison with IAS 18:

 » From the initial recognition and carrying forward of contract assets, of costs of con-
tract acquisition and of contract fulfilment and other non-financial assets that were
recognised for the first time as a consequence of the conversion to IFRS 15.

 » The value differences during recognition of the deferred tax assets and deferred
tax liabilities resulting from the IFRS revaluation effects in the context of the initial
application and their being carried forward in HY1 2018.

35

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2018

SEGMENT REPORTING

Relevant items of the financial statements pursuant to IFRS 15 and pursuant to IAS 18:

in €m IFRS 15
HY 2018

IAS 18
HY 2018

Change

Sales 1,819.0 1,665.2 153.8

Cost of sales -1,287.7 -1,249.9 -37.7

Distribution costs -204.7 -256.1 51.4

Administration costs -45.1 -45.1 0.0

Other operating expenses -41.5 -32.4 -9.1

Other operating income 22.7 22.7 0.0

OPERATING RESULT 262.7 104.3 158.3

Result from interest -0.2 -0.3 0.1

FINANCIAL RESULT -0.2 -0.3 0.1

EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES ON INCOME 262.5 104.1 158.4

Taxes on income -83.2 -32.6 -50.6

PROFIT/(LOSS) 179.3 71.5 107.8

If IFRS 15 were not taken into account, sales revenues would amount to €1,665.2 million
and would be €153.8 million lower. This effect results essentially from the early recogni-
tion of hardware sales. The carrying forward of capitalised contract assets and contract
liabilities carried on the liabilities side from previous periods during HY1 2018 has the
contrary effect of lowering the revenues over the (remaining) contract term.

Cost of sales, if IFRS 15 were not taken into account, would amount to €1,249.9 million
and would be in total €37.7 million lower. This effect results essentially from the rever-